

No. 10-1062

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHANTELL SACKETT, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY, ET AL., *Respondents*.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE WET WEATHER
PARTNERSHIP, SOUTH CAROLINA WATER
QUALITY ASSOCIATION, NORTH CAROLINA
WATER QUALITY ASSOCIATION, WEST
VIRGINIA MUNICIPAL WATER QUALITY
ASSOCIATION, VIRGINIA ASSOCIATION OF
MUNICIPAL WASTEWATER AGENCIES,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CLEAN WATER
AGENCIES, AND CITY OF NEW YORK
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

F. Paul Calamita*
Christopher D. Pomeroy
AquaLaw, PLC
6 South 5th Street
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 716-9021
paul@aqualaw.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

Date: September 29, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. EPA Has Abused its Administrative Order Authority in the Asserted Absence of Pre-Enforcement Judicial Review	7
II. Petitioners May Seek Pre-Enforcement Judicial Review of the Administrative Compliance Order Pursuant to the APA.....	14
A. The Strong APA Presumption of the Availability of Judicial Review Has Not Been Rebutted.....	15
B. The Clean Water Act Does Not, on Its Face, Preclude Pre-Enforcement Review	16
C. The Clean Water Act Does Not Implicitly Preclude Pre-Enforcement Judicial Review Under this Court’s <i>Block</i> Analysis	17
1. The Structure of the Clean Water Act’s Statutory Scheme Does Not Indicate a Clear Congressional Intent to Preclude Pre-Enforcement Judicial Review.....	18

2. Pre-Enforcement Judicial Review is Consistent with the Objectives of the Clean Water Act	21
3. There is No Legislative History To Rebut the Presumption that Review Is Available.	23
4. The Nature of the Administrative Action Involved Supports the Availability of Pre-Enforcement Review	25
D. The Cases on which the Lower Court Relied Are either Inconsistent with Supreme Court Precedent or Based on a Misconception About the Effect of Pre-Enforcement Review on EPA's Ability to Address Environmental Issues Quickly...	26
III. Denial of Pre-Enforcement Judicial Review Violates the Due Process Clause	30
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	15, 19, 27
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	30
<i>Block v. Cmtv. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	15, 17, 25
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	30
<i>Hilton v. Braunschweil</i> 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	23
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Assn.</i> , Inc., 452 U.S. 246 (1981).....	12
<i>Hoffman Group, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 902 F.2d 567 (7th Cir. 1990).....	26
<i>Laguna Gatuna, Inc. v. Browner</i> , 58 F.3d 564 (10th Cir. 1995).....	26, 29
<i>Lloyd A. Fry Roofing Co. v. EPA</i> , 554 F.2d 885 (8th Cir. 1977).....	23, 24
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	31

<i>New York v. United States,</i> 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	12
<i>Nken v. Holder,</i> 129 S. Ct. 1749 (2009).....	23
<i>Printz v. United States,</i> 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	12
<i>Sackett v. EPA.,</i> 622 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010)..7-8, 18-19, 21, 23-25	
<i>S. Ohio Coal Co. v. Office of Surface Mining, Reclamation & Enforcement,</i> 20 F.3d 1418 (6th Cir. 1994).....	26, 27
<i>S. Pines Assocs. by Goldmeier v. United States,</i> 912 F.2d 713 (4th Cir. 1990).....	26, 27
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Whitman,</i> 336 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2003).....	32, 33
<i>Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations</i>	
U.S. Const. Amend. V	30
5 U.S.C. § 701(a).....	15
5 U.S.C. § 704	15
33 U.S.C. § 1319(a)(3)	16, 25, 32
33 U.S.C. § 1319(g).....	20
33 U.S.C. § 1364	22

42 U.S.C. § 7413(a)(1)	32
42 U.S.C. § 9613(h)	16
40 C.F.R. § 19.4	20
40 C.F.R. § 124.10	20
40 C.F.R. § 124.19	20

Administrative Compliance Orders

City of Cedar Rapids, Iowa, Docket No. CWA-07-2008-0029 (EPA Jan. 31, 2008), <i>available at</i> http://yosemite.epa.gov/oa/rhc/epaadmin.nsf/Advanced%20Search/F93B3A9FC54B60088525764E0066E4ED/\$File/CWA-07-2008-0029.pdf	11
City of Oak Ridge, Tennessee, Docket No. CWA-04-2010-4772 (EPA Sep. 27, 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.cortn.org/PW-html/EPAAdministrativeOrder.pdf	10
City of Topeka Kansas, Docket No. CWA-07-2010-0129 (EPA Oct. 1, 2010) (amended Jan. 27, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://yosemite.epa.gov/oa/rhc/epaadmin.nsf/Advanced%20Search/AFCD74DD31994A81852577BD001B82A9/\$File/CWA-07-2010-0129.pdf	11, 12

Hampton Roads Sanitation District, Docket No.
CWA-03-2007-0277 (EPA Aug. 1, 2007), *available*
at <http://www.hrsd.com/pdf/EPA/UAO/AO%20and%20Information%20Request%2008-03-07.pdf> .. 8-9

Other

Andrew I. Davis, <i>Judicial Review of Environmental Compliance Orders</i> , 24 Envtl. L. 189 (1994)	19, 24, 31
EPA, National Enforcement Trends: Top 25 Civil Enforcement Cases in FY 2006 - FY 2010, Based on Estimated Value of Complying Actions to be Taken in Response to EPA's Concluded Enforcement Actions, <i>available at</i> http://www.epa.gov/oecaerth/resources/reports/nets/nets-j5-topinjrelfcases.pdf	13
H.R. Rep. No. 1980, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. 41.....	17
Louis L. Jaffee, <i>Judicial Control of Administrative Actions</i> 357 (1965).....	19, 27
David Montgomery Moore, <i>Pre-enforcement Review of Administrative Orders to Abate Environmental Hazards</i> , 9 Pace Envtl. L. Rev 675 (1992)	32
Pet'rs' Br. on the Merits.....	30
23 Va. Reg. Regs. 4078 (Aug. 6, 2007).....	9
